



ISSN (E): 2277- 7695

ISSN (P): 2349-8242

NAAS Rating: 5.23

TPI 2022; 11(3): 291-294

© 2022 TPI

www.thepharmajournal.com

Received: 02-01-2022

Accepted: 09-02-2022

Gorla Venkata Raju

Department of Agronomy, Naini
Agriculture Institute, SHUATS,
Prayagraj, Uttar Pradesh, India

Umesha C

Department of Agronomy, Naini
Agriculture Institute, SHUATS,
Prayagraj, Uttar Pradesh, India

Satti Maheswara Reddy

Department of Agronomy, Naini
Agriculture Institute, SHUATS,
Prayagraj, Uttar Pradesh, India

Peram Vamsi Krishna

Department of Agronomy, Naini
Agriculture Institute, SHUATS,
Prayagraj, Uttar Pradesh, India

Effect of spacing and organic manures on growth and yield of groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.)

Gorla Venkata Raju, Umesh C, Satti Maheswara Reddy and Peram Vamsi Krishna

Abstract

The field experiment was entitled “Effect of spacing and organic manures on growth and yield of kharif groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.)” conducted during Kharif 2021. Department of Agronomy, SHUATS, Prayagraj (U.P). The treatment consisted of spacing (30 × 10 cm, 35 × 10 cm, 40 × 10 cm) and organic manures (2.5t/ha vermicompost, 2t/ha farm yard manure, 1.5t/ha vermicompost + 1.5t/ha farm yard manure) viz. whose effect is observed on groundnut (var. Kadiri 1812). The experiment was laid out in Randomized Block Design, nine treatments replicated thrice. Plant height (62.91 cm), number of nodules (92.00), dry weight (53.69 g/plant), No. of pods/plant (23.53), no. of kernels/pod (2.00), harvest index (51.62%), kernel yield (2917.33 kg/ha), haulm yield (2698 kg/ha) were significantly influenced with treatment combination of 35 × 10 cm spacing + 2.5t/ha vermicompost. Maximum CGR (31.10 g/m²/day) were recorded with application of 30 × 10 cm spacing + 2.5t/ha vermicompost. However, RGR and seed index were found to be non- significant. Therefore, treatment combination of 35 × 10 cm spacing + 2.5t/ha vermicompost was most productive and cost effective.

Keywords: Vermicompost, farm yard manure, spacing, groundnut

Introduction

Groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) is an important oil seed crop and a grain legume and grown mainly for its edible seeds. It is also known as peanut, gober, Pindar, monkey nut. India is the second largest producer of groundnut after China. Groundnut is the largely produced oil seed in India; it is also an important cash crop. It is classified as both a grain legume and, due to its high oil content, an oil crop. Groundnut belonging to family leguminaceae is the fourth most important source of edible oil also known as “The King of Oilseeds” and third most important source of vegetable protein. It contributed to sustainable agriculture being a legume and is cultivated in both kharif and zaid by farmers. India’s groundnut cropping area for the year 2020 was estimated to be 50.95 lakh hectares and the production 37.70 lakh tonne. Groundnut is primarily used for extraction of oil, with an analysis of about 46.70% - 50%. It is also consumed directly because of its high food value, which is again due to its higher content of protein (22.0%), carbohydrate (10.0%) and minerals (3.0%), niacin (17mg/100g) (Rajagopal *et al.*, 2000) Every year many high yielding new varieties of the groundnut were developed which are resistant to different stress conditions like drought, salinity, highly responsive to fertilizer application and also resistant to different pests and diseases. Among the factors limiting pod yield of groundnut in many areas is inadequate plant population and nutrition. Therefore, optimum plant population is essential to get good yields. Groundnut plays an important role in dietary requirements of women and children. Haulm is used as livestock feed. Groundnut oil is composed of mixed glycerides and contains a high proportion of unsaturated fatty acids viz., oleic (50 to 65%) and linoleic acid (18 to 30%). Groundnut contains amino acids including cysteines which are essential for animal growth. The groundnut cake obtained after oil extraction is rich in protein and considered as valuable organic manure and animal feed, which contains 7 to 8% N, 1.5% P and 1% K. Being a leguminous crop groundnut helps in maintenance of soil fertility. And being rich in protein they supply major share of protein requirement of country. The urgency for higher agricultural production and the greed for higher profits have made nutrient application in agriculture, unscientific with more wastage leading to pollution of soil, water and air. Farm yard manure is mainly to replenish and keep soil humus status and maintain the optimum conditions for the activities of soil microorganisms. Effects of applied vermicompost on soil environments probably hasten germination and vigour of seedlings thereby promoting early emergence.

Corresponding Author:

Gorla Venkata Raju

Department of Agronomy, Naini
Agriculture Institute, SHUATS,
Prayagraj, Uttar Pradesh, India

Application of vc had a positive impact on germination and seedling emergence, which may be attributable to high porosity, aeration, water holding capacity and presence of growth promoting substances (Arancon *et al.*, 2004). Among the various factors that influence the yield of peanut, population with proper row spacing is very important. Planting density is one of the main factors that plays an important role on growth, yield and quality of peanut too. Nimje (1996) reported that accumulation of plant dry matter and branch formation were found to be greater and yield attributes like pod/plant, yield/plant and 1000-grain weight were the highest when the crop is grown with proper spacing. Optimum spacing ensures proper growth of the aerial and underground parts of the plant through efficient utilization of solar radiation, nutrients, water, land as well air spaces (Miah *et al.*, 1990). The use of proper row spacing to get appropriate plant stand is a pre-requisite for higher crop yield per unit area. In order to economize and popularize summer groundnut cultivation for such a large community, research on low-cost production technology carries great importance. Partha Sarathi (2012) [38] reported that the application of 2.5t/ha vermicompost resulted in highest plant height (48.1 cm) and highest pods/plant (41.00), no. of branches/plant (6.3), comparing with the application of fym 10t/ha plant height (42.00 cm) and highest pods/plant (33.3), no. of branches/plant (4.7), highest pod yield (1960 kg/ha) and haulm yield (2122 kg/ha). Pattanayak *et al.* (2011) reported that combined application of FYM (2 t/ha) and lime with 50 per cent of recommended NPK increased groundnut pod yield by 18.4 per cent (2000 kg ha⁻¹) compared to 100 per cent NPK alone (1690 kg ha⁻¹). No significant yield difference was observed between 100 per cent and 50 per cent of soil test based nutrient application when applied in combination with lime or lime + FYM. Bekel *et al.* (2019) [9] reported that the application of 2.5 t/ha vc reported that plant height (26.8), number branches (6.4) per plant, and total number of nodules per plant (36.1), and total number of matured pods per plant (28.8), seed yield (2.11 t/ha), shelling percentage (%) and 100 seeds weight were significantly higher. Awal and Aktar (2015) [21] experimenting with five row spacings viz. 15, 20, 25, 30 and 35 cm opined that row spacings had significant effect on growth and yield contributing characters such as plant height, number of branches plant, leaf area index, dry matter accumulation, pod plant, 1000-seed weight, pod or seed yield, biological yield and harvest index. It is evident that crop stature increased due to the closing of row spacing from 35 to 15 cm, but the number of branches plant was decreased. Crops grown with wider row produced larger number of pod plant, heavier seed and higher harvest index. Wider row spacing (i.e., 35 cm) although facilitated to accumulate larger dry matter plant however greater accumulation of biomass per unit of land was occurred at 20 cm inter row distance.

Materials and Methods

The field experiment was entitled "Effect of spacing and organic manures on growth and yield of kharif groundnut (*Arachis Hypogea* L.)" conducted during Kharif 2021. Department of Agronomy, SHUATS, Prayagraj (U.P). The soil of experimental plot was sandy loam in texture, nearly neutral in soil reaction (pH 7.3), low in organic carbon (0.345%), available N (69.34 kg/ha), available P (21.4 kg/ha), available K (212.3 kg/ha) and available Sulphur (13.53 ppm).

The experiment was laid out in Randomized Block Design with nine treatments each replicated thrice. The Treatments were T1: 30 × 10 cm + 2.5t/ha Vermicompost; T2: 35 × 10 cm + 2.5t/ha Vermicompost; T3: 40 × 10 cm + 2.5t/ha Vermicompost; T4: 30 × 10 cm + 2.5t/ha Farm yard manure; T5: 35 × 10 cm + 2.5t/ha Farm yard manure; T6: 40 × 10 cm + 2.5t/ha Farm yard manure; T7: 30 × 10 cm + 1.5t/ha Vermicompost + 1.5t/ha Farm yard manure; T8: 35 × 10 cm + 1.5t/ha Vermicompost + 1.5t/ha Farm yard manure; T9: 40 × 10 cm + 1.5t/ha Vermicompost + 1.5t/ha Farm yard manure. Five random plants were selected from each plot to record observations on plant growth attributes. Similarly, five random plant samples were collected from each plot at the time of harvest for recording observations on plant yield attributes. Experimental data collected was subjected to statistical analysis by adopting Fisher's method of Analysis of Variance (ANOVA) as outlined by Gomez and Gomez (2010). Critical Difference value were calculated whenever the 'F' test was found significant at 5% level.

Results and Discussion

Plant height of groundnut increased towards maturity with proper spacing and vermicompost. The significantly higher plant height (38.04 cm) was observed in treatment with application of 2.5t/ha vermicompost and spacing 35 × 10 cm treatment, which was statistical at par with T1 and T3 treatment. The significantly higher dry weight (30.00 g/plant) was obtained from spacing 35 × 10 cm and application of 2.5t/ha vermicompost treatment, which was statistically at par with T1 and T3 treatments. Number of nodules per plant was also increased with increasing spacing of 35 × 10cm + 2.5t/ha vermicompost, significantly higher number of nodules per plant (92.00), which was statistically at par with treatment T1. It may be due to the vermicompost enhance the growth of nitrogen fixing microorganism and phosphate solubilizing microorganisms in the rhizosphere. It may enhance the growth as well as the nutrient in the plant.

Table 1: Effect of Spacing and Organic manure on growth attributes of groundnut.

Treatments	At 60 DAS Plant height (cm) no. of nodules/plant Dry weight(g/plant) CGR			
	30 × 10 cm + 2.5t/ha [VC]	37.66	89.44	29.40
35 × 10 cm + 2.5t/ha [VC]	38.04	92.00	30.00	27.53
40 × 10 cm + 2.5t/ha [VC]	37.34	85.67	28.76	22.46
30 × 10 cm + 2t/ha [FYM]	35.34	80.44	27.44	28.44
35 × 10 cm + 2t/ha [FYM]	35.89	80.67	27.40	24.62
40 × 10 cm + 2t/ha [FYM]	35.31	80.11	27.12	21.15
30 × 10 cm + 1.5t/ha [VC] + 1.5t/ha [FYM]	36.16	82.78	27.82	29.78
35 × 10 cm + 1.5t/ha [VC] + 1.5t/ha [FYM]	36.07	84.56	28.23	25.50
40 × 10 cm + 1.5t/ha [VC] + 1.5t/ha [FYM]	36.07	81.67	27.83	21.97
F test	S	S	S	S
Sem	0.45	0.92	0.58	0.90
CD (p=0.05%)	1.35	2.76	1.75	2.70

The vermicompost assists in introducing the microorganisms into the rhizosphere of plants, helping to increase the N and P availability by making available biologically fixed N and biologically solubilizer P was attributed to the intimate mixing of ingested particles with soil in vermicompost

(Mackey *et al.*, 1982) [28]. Significantly higher CGR (31.10 g/m²/day) was obtained from spacing 30 × 10 cm and application of 2.5t/ha vermicompost treatment, which was statistically at par with T4 and T7 treatments. Increasing plant density tended to decrease crop growth rate per plant, pod growth rate per plant and to increase leaf area index and crop growth rate per unit area. Increasing plant density decreased harvest index, Plant density also affected the proportion of yield on main stems and different branches (Mishra *et al.*, 1998) [27]. The results of this study are consistent with those of Madisa *et al.* (2014), who found that taller plants were collected at wider spacing due to less competition for resources such as nutrients. Aliyu (2019) found out that the varieties behaved significantly ($p < 0.001$) differently at all stages of the crop's growth in terms of plant height. This may be attributed to the genetic differences between the respective cultivars.

Yield Attributes

Number of pods/plant (23.53), seed yield (2917.33 kg/ha), haulm yield (2698 kg/ha), harvest index (51.62) were significantly higher with the spacing of 35 × 10 cm + 2.5t/ha vermicompost was statistically at par with the treatment T1. Seed index was (36.34) was higher and there was no significant change in between the treatments. This might be due to large availability of nutrients which in turn promoted growth as well as yield attributing characters. Further, physiological role of N and P supplied by FYM and compost in enhancing growth parameters might have led to increased yield attributes and there by yield of crop at application of organic manure. This is attributed to better growth of plants and higher yield by slow release of nutrients for absorption with additional nutrients like gibberellins, cytokinin, and auxins, by the application of organic inputs. These findings are in accordance with the findings of Ola *et al.*, 2013 [32].

Table 2: Effect of Yield attributes in Ground nut as influenced by Spacing and Organic manure.

Treatments	No. of pods/ Haulm yield Harvest index Plant Seed index Seed yield (kg/ha) (%)				
	No. of pods	Haulm yield	Harvest index	Plant Seed index	Seed yield
30 × 10 cm + 2.5t/ha [VC]	23.47	33.73	2750.40	2661	50.49
35 × 10 cm + 2.5t/ha [VC]	23.53	36.34	2917.33	2698	51.62
40 × 10 cm + 2.5t/ha [VC]	23.40	34.68	2540.80	2565	49.73
30 × 10 cm + 2t/ha [FYM]	19.47	31.11	2188.80	2240	49.22
35 × 10 cm + 2t/ha [FYM]	19.47	30.56	2226.13	2200	50.23
40 × 10 cm + 2t/ha [FYM]	19.27	30.99	2069.33	2066	49.99
30 × 10 cm + 1.5t/ha [VC]+1.5t/ha [FYM]	20.07	32.55	2256.00	2358	48.77
35 × 10 cm + 1.5t/ha [VC]+1.5t/ha [FYM]	21.07	34.31	2257.60	2384	48.51
40 × 10 cm + 1.5t/ha [VC]+1.5t/ha [FYM]	19.60	34.12	2137.07	2309	47.91
F test	S	NS	S	S	S
S.Em	0.64	1.26	65.07	13.24	0.70
CD (p=0.005%)	1.92	-	270.24	39.7	2.10

Conclusion

It is concluded that for obtaining highest yield in groundnut during *kharif* season, application of 2.5 t/ha (vermicompost) at 35 × 10 cm spacing (Treatment 2) recorded higher plant height, number of nodules, dry weight, more number of pods per plant, number seeds per pod, seed yield, haulm yield.

References

1. Ansa Joseph Etim Okon. Effects of groundnut spacing on yield and weed control in the rainforest Agro-Ecological zone of Nigeria. 2016;4(12):374-377.
2. Ahmed M, El Naim, Mona A Eldouma, Elshiekh A Ibrahim, Moayad Mb Zaied. Influence of plant spacing and weeds on growth and yield of peanut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) in rain-fed of Sudan. 2011;1(2):45-48.
3. Kvien CS, Bergmark CL. Growth and development of the florunner peanut cultivar as influenced by population, planting date and water availability.
4. Chandrasekaran EM, Somasundaram M, Amanullah K, Thirukumaran K, Sathyamoorthi K. Influence of varieties and plant spacing on the growth and yield of confectionery groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.). India. Res. J Agric. Biol. Sci. 2007;3(5):525-528.
5. Sharmila D, Jeyanthi Rebecca L, Anbuselv S. The beneficial role of vermicompost on groundnut germination.
6. Deblina Jana, Arun Kumar Pal. Influence of Vermicompost, Neemcake and Groundnut Cake on Growth and Flowering in Tuberose (*Polianthes tuberosa* L.) Var. Prajwal, 2015, 17(03).
7. D Elayaraja, P Anandan, P Kamalakannan. Influence of Secondary and Micronutrients Alongwith Organics on the Nutrients Availability and Yield of Sunflower (*Helianthus annuus* L.) In Coastal Saline Soil. 2019;19(2):2708-2712.
8. Dhanashri Gawas, Mane AV, Burondkar MM, Tejas Kanase, Kasture MC, Dalavi VV. Yield Performance of Groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) Genotypes Under Varying Plant Densities And Seasons. 2020;8(6):2383-2387.
9. G Bekele, N Dechassa, T Tana and JJ Sharma. Effects of Nitrogen, Phosphorus and Vermicompost Fertilizers on Productivity of Groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) In Babile, Eastern Ethiopia Agronomy Research. 2019;5(4):1532-1546.
10. Gadade GD, Dhopte RV, Khodke UM. Effect of Different Spacing on Growth And Yield Of Bbf Raised Summer Groundnut (*Arachis Hypogea* L.) Under Drip Irrigation Int. J Curr. Microbiol. App. Sci Special. 2018;(6):593-597.
11. Gunri SK, Nath R, Saha D. Performance Of Groundnut Under Different Plant Geometry And Fertility Levels In New Alluvial Zone Of West Bengal. Karnataka J. Agric. Sci. 2015;21(1):(102-103).
12. H Bhargavi, M Srinivasa Reddy, U Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy. Influence of Varieties and Plant Densities on Growth and Yield of Groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) Under Irrigated Conditions: 2017;3(2):110-113,
13. Ibrahim Iro I, Umar UM, Adeniyi TO, Adegoke IB, OH A Nabage. Efficacy of intra-row spacing on the growth and yield of groundnut (*Arachis hypogea* (L.) Cultivars on The Jos Plateau Nigeria. June 2021;6(3):105-110.
14. Kwadwo Gyasi Santo, Joseph Sarkodie-Addo, Ibrahim Yussif Jnr, kwabena acheremu. Yield response of groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea*) to weeding regime and plant spacing. 2016, 6(6).
15. Konlan S, Sarkodie-Addo J, Asare E, Adu-Dapaah H, Kombiok MJ. Groundnut (*Arachis hypogea* L.) Varietal response to spacing in the humid forest zone of Ghana. Arpn J Agric. Biol. Sci. 2013;8(9):642-651.

16. Haricharan Reddy K, Arun Kumar JS, Gautam Ghosh. Effect of plant spacings on the yield and yield attributes of groundnut varieties. 2014, 79-81.
17. Ravichandra K, Naga Jyothi Ch, Jaipal B, Singh A Kupakar, Joy Dawson, *et al.* Effect of micronutrients and farm yard manure on yield and quality of groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) in eastern parts of Uttar Pradesh 2015;26(2):213-217.
18. Ramakrishna K, Suneetha Devi KB, Saritha JD. A Review on groundnut with organic manures 2017;(3):871-878.
19. Hero Fatih Hamakareem, Bekhal Mustafa Hamahasan, Sarkawt Hama Salih Ali. Influence of plant spacing on the growth and yield of groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) 2016;3(10):7-12.
20. Sokoto MB, Bello I, Osemuahu EA. Effects of intra-row spacing on herbage yields of two groundnut (*Arachis Hypogaea* L.) Varieties in sokoto, semi-arid zone, Nigeria. 2013;9(1-2):11-17.
21. Awal MA, Lija Aktar. Effect of row spacing on the growth and yield of peanut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) Stands; 2015;3(1):7-11.
22. Akpalu MM, Sarkodie-Addo J, Akpalu SE. Effect of spacing on growth and yield of five Bambara groundnut (*Vigna subterranea* (L) Verdc.) Landraces, 2012, 32(2).
23. Lalitha M, Vandna Chhabra. Response of Oilseed Crops to Planting Methods and Spacing, 1(6):172-175.
24. Mamunur R. Performance of groundnut under different plant population and weed management. M.Sc. Thesis submitted to The Faculty of Agriculture, Sher-E-Bangla Agricultural University, Dhaka, 2014.
25. Mukhtar AA, Odion EC, Ahmed A, Babaji BA, Aminu-Mukhtar M, Arunah UI. Comparative effects of organic manure sources and rates on performance of groundnut varieties.
26. Nwagwu FA, Osai EO, Shiyam JO. Growth and yield response of bambara groundnut (*Vigna subterranea* (L.) Verdc to varying densities and phosphate fertilizer rates in calabar, South Eastern Nigeria, 2016, 6(16).
27. Mishra RK, Tripathi AK, Choudhary SK, Sharma RB. Effect of varieties and plant spacing on growth and yield of groundnut in surguja, Madhya Pradesh. Internat. Arachis Newsletter. 1998;(18):37-38.
28. Mackey AD, JA Syres, PEH Greeg. Plant availability of phosphorus in superphosphate and phosphate rock as influenced by earthworms. Soil biochem. 1982;(14):281-287.
29. Moinuddin, Mohd Kaleem. A research review on the use of different organic sources of nitrogen in groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) 2019;8(4):862-866.
30. MM Tyoakoso, MD Toungos, M Babayola. Effects of nitrogen rate on growth and yield of Bambara groundnut (*Vigna subterranea* (L.) Verdc.) In Jalingo, Taraba State, Nigeria, 2019, 7(12).
31. Olsen SR, Core CV, Wantage FS, Dean LA. Estimation of available phosphorus in soils by extraction with sodium bicarbonate, (us govt. Printing office, Washington D.C.), 1954, Pp. 1-19
32. Ola BL, Pareek BL, Yadav RS, Shivran AC, Sharma OP. Influence of integrated nutrient management on productivity and quality of groundnut in western rajasthan. Annals of agricultural research new series. 2013;(34):156-159.
33. Wadikar PB, Dake AD, Chavan MV, Thorat GS. Character association and variability studies of yield and its attributing character in groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.), 2018, 924-929.
34. Praveen Kumar Sen, Pawan Sirothiya, Nitin Vikram. Effect of the vermicompost and poultry manure on groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) Under rain-fed condition.
35. Murugan P, Kumaravel P, Akila N. Effect of organic and inorganic sources of nutrients on yield attributes and yield of groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.). 2020;9(5):2893-2900.
36. Parameshwarareddy R, Angadi SS, Yenagi BS. Influence of plant spacing and fertilizer levels on growth and yield of summer groundnut. 2019;8(3):3745-3748.
37. Zalate PY, Padmani DR. Effect of organic manure and biofertilizers on yield, harvest index, shelling percentage and quality of kharif groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.). 2009;5(2):417-419.
38. Partha Sarathi Patra, Ashim Chandra Sinha. Studies on organic cultivation of groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea*) in Cooch Behar Indian journal of agronomy. 2012 December;57(4):386-389.
39. Partha Sarathi Patra, Sinha AC, Mahesh SS. Yield, nutrient uptake and quality of groundnut (*arachis hypogaea* L) kernels as affected by organic sources of nutrient. 2011;56(3):237-241.
40. Reddy NR, G Giri. Response of groundnut varieties to plant density and phosphorus. Indian J Agron. 1989;34(4):515-516.
41. Chandrasekaran R, Somasundaram E, Mohamed Amanullah M, Thirukumaran, Sathyamoorthi K. Influence of varieties and plant spacing on the growth and yield of confectionery groundnut (*Arachis Hypogaea* L.) Research Journal of Agriculture and Biological Sciences. 2007;3(5):525-528.
42. Sharma RK, Sharma SK, Dangi NL. influence of different organic nutrient sources on productivity and profitability of groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) in Southern Rajasthan, India. 2016;50(6):623-626.
43. Mathivanan S, Kalaikandhan R, Al A Chidambaram, Sundramoorthy P. Effect of vermicompost on the growth and nutrient status in groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea*. L). 2013;3(2):15-22.
44. Howlader SH, Bashar HMK, Islam MS, Mamun MH, Jahan SMH. Effect of plant spacings on the yield and yield attributes of groundnut. 2009;4(1):41-44.
45. Rao SS, Shaktaw MS. At effect of organic manure, phosphorus and gypsum on growth, yield and quality of groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) 6(3):306-311.
46. Thayamini H, Seranl, Suthamathy N. Effect of combined application of cattle manure and em on the yield and yield components of groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.). 2013;38(1):1-9.
47. Vasuki V. Agronomic evaluation of groundnut advanced varietal entries with varieties, varied fertilizer levels and spacing. 2021;10(2)2319-7706.